
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair) 

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Andrew Lentin 
Dawn Wright 
 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Michael Landau (External Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kezia Barrass 

Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates Committee on the 27 
November 2023.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. CITY OF LONDON POLICE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2024-25 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 13 - 36) 

 
6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING UPDATE – Q3 2023/24 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 37 - 72) 

 
7. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (CFO) AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER (COO) 

UPDATE 
 

 Joint report of the Commissioner and the Police Authority Treasurer.   
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 73 - 74) 

 
8. HR  MONITORING UPDATE Q3 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 



3 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 75 - 108) 

 
9. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates Committee on 27 
November 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 111 - 112) 

 
14. SECURITY REPORT: INFORMATION SECURITY - "PROTECTING FROM WITHIN" 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 113 - 126) 

 
15. FUTURE POLICE ESTATES MEMBER UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 127 - 142) 

 
16. FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO COMBINED DASHBOARD 
 



4 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 143 - 144) 

 
17. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2024/25 NON PUBLIC APPENDICES 
 

 Report of the Commissioner, to be read in conjuction with item 6.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 145 - 148) 

 
18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner. To be read in conjunction with confidential appendix at 
item 21 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 149 - 200) 

 
19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

20. ANY OTHER NON PUBLIC BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
21. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER 
 

 Report of the Commissioner (confidential appendix to be read in conjunction with item 
18) 
 

 For Discussion 
  

 



RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Monday, 27 November 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee held at  

on Monday, 27 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
 Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair) 
Helen Fentimen 
Michael Landau (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Riley - Police Authority Director 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alistair Cook - City of London Police Chief Finance 
Officer and Police Authority Treasurer  

City of London Police   

Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner City of London 
Police 

Alix Newbold 
Mark Paddon 
Sue Penn 
Steven Reynolds 
Gary Brailsford- Hart 
Martin O’Regan 
Hayley Williams 
 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy James Thomson, Dawn Wright, Deputy 
Randall Anderson and Tijs Broeke. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, the public and non-public summary of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 September 2023 be agreed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk on the 
outstanding references from the previous meeting. There was one outstanding 
reference relating to the Force Risk Register which was covered in the non-
public section of the meeting.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



  
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  
 
 
 

5. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (CFO) AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 
(COO) UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an 
update on the main CFO and COO issues and areas of development from the 
last quarter.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted 

- The Corporate Services review final model has been agreed. The Chair 
welcomed the constructive engagement with staff on this work. 

- The Chair expressed the need for  properly costed business cases, 
sequenced in a way that are deliverable and affordable in relation to City 
of London Police projects and programmes going forward. The absolute 
requirement for this was acknowledged by the City of London Police.  

 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  
 

6. Q2 CAPITAL AND REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023-24  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police concerning the 
City of London Police’s revenue and capital monitoring position at quarter two 
for 2023/24.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted 

- The Chair noted the budget outcome as a consequence of the staff 
vacancy model, and the fundamental strategic issue this will present 
once these vacancies are filled. 

- Members were assured that good progress is being made in areas of 
mitigations, including £5million worth of savings related mitigations. 

- The committee was assured that the ambition is to recruit into all police 
vacancies. 

- A member requested an outline of non-permanent savings, should the 
level of new officer intake be reduced in future years.   

- The Chair and Members expressed concern that low spend is currently 
listed against numerous project lines, and questioned the confidence of 
officers that this spend will be achieved by the final quarter. Officers 
provided assurance that there is work being done to gain understanding 
of when these budget lines will be spent, and that future projects will 
have more robust financial plans to outline when costs will be incurred.  

- A Member outlined the risk of losing any budget that remains unspent, 
and requested more detail to highlight the lines which are likely to be 
spent in the next quarter update.  

- FCCRAS was noted as a significant challenge in terms of revenue and 
capital.  

 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  

 

Page 6



7. Q2 WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT- 2023-24  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police concerning the 
City of London Police Human Resources Monitoring Data for quarter two 2023-
2024. 
 
During the discussion the following points were noted 

- The Chair expressed thanks for the improved dataset provided to the 
committee. 

- Officers assured the Committee that confidence levels were relatively 
high that police officer recruitment goals will be achieved by March 2024, 
given the learning taken from the Police Uplift Programme.  This is 
monitored monthly through the Force’s People Board.  

- Work is being undertaken to ensure the vetting capacity is able to meet 
the increased recruitment intake.  

- A Member asked about diversity within the City of London Police Force 
in the context of other forces in the country. Officers are reconsidering 
the wording of job adverts and working with an external agency to 
address this within officer and staff recruitment. Officers are working with 
HR teams in other  forces to identify good practice and share successes 
and strategies to impact these diversity levels.  

- The Commissioner commented that whilst increasing diverse workforce 
representation in forces is not an issue across England and Wales 
outside of the Capital, it is a consistent issue in the London based 
Forces (CoLP, BTP, MPS) 

- A member noted a correlation between high ethnicity diversity and low 
gender diversity and queried if this information could be shown 
highlighting each dataset separately in the next quarter update.  

 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  

 
8. CHANGE PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CITY OF LONDON POLICE  

A presentation was given to the Committee covering the vision of the Change 
Portfolio office within City of London Police.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted 

- The Chair considered that recognising current deficiencies was a critical 
first step to fixing them.   The Chair noted concerns about the capacity 
and capability to execute this plan and was keen to see how this work 
aligns with the Corporation review.  

- A Member asked how structured updates on this work can be reported to 
the Board. It was agreed that this will be incorporated the CFO & COO 
joint report.  

 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  

 
9. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police concerning 
current profile of force risks. 
 
During the discussion the following points were noted 

Page 7



- A Member questioned the risk level of not delivering the FCCRAS on 
time, an officer confirmed that this risk level will possibly be changed 
once formally confirmed by the FCCRASP Service Board and 
Procurement Committee.  

 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  

 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That, the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 
2023 be agreed as an accurate record.  
 

14. POLICE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) UPDATE  
The Committee received a report which outlined the medium-term financial plan 
of the City of London Police.  
 

 
15. FUTURE ESTATE PORTFOLIO COMBINED DASHBOARD - NOVEMBER 

2023  
The Chair moved to consider this report in conjunction with items 16 and 17.  
The committee received reports which covered elements of the Police Estate.  
 

 
16. SALISBURY SQUARE DEVELOPMENT - RIBA STAGE 5 UPDATE  

RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  
 

17. GUILDHALL YARD EAST DECANT  
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  
 

18. SECURITY REPORT: INFORMATION SECURITY (DEEP DIVE)  
The Committee received a report which outlined a deep dive into information 
security within the City of London Police, following information breaches in 
PSNI, Norfolk/Suffolk, the Metropolitan Police Service and Greater Manchester 
Police. 
 

 
19. RISK REGISTER UPDATE - APPENDICES  

Page 8



RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  
 

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other urgent business to be considered.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 15:56 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Resource, Risk & Estates Committee [COLPAB] –Public Outstanding References 

2/2023/P 27  November 2023 
Item 6- Q2 Capital 
and Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 
 

A member requested an outline of 
non-permanent savings, (should 
the level of new officer intake be 
reduced in future years).  
 

Commissioner Complete- Narrative has 

been added into the 

mitigations table 5 to cover 

sustainability of the savings as 

appropriate. 

3/2023/P 27 November 2023 
Item 7- Q2 Workforce 
Update 

A member noted a correlation 
between high ethnicity diversity 
and low gender diversity and 
queried if this information could be 
shown highlighting each dataset 
separately in the next quarter 
update.  

 

Com
[...]
£0.5m and a 
schedule of approved Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) funded revenue projects and 
expected spend in 2023/24. A summary of the benefits and outcomes of the POCA 
funded initiatives will be provide at a future meeting of this Committee. 

 

• Slide 21 provides an update on the Force’s reserves position including a revised 
drawdown from the Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) reserve £2.6m (Q2: £2.9m) for 
schemes which have been reviewed and approved by the Chief Officer Team and 
a proposed £2.6m drawdown from the General Reserve to repay the remaining 
balance on the Action Fraud loan (£2m) and the ULEZ vehicle replacement loan 
(£0.6m).  

 

• Slide 22   details the forecast outturn against the £1m Police Authority Board Team 
budget for 2023/24. Overall the Q3 outturn forecast is expected to an underspend 
of £265k, after allowing for potential hearing costs, some jointly funded work with 
the Force and some small grant giving activities, which the PAB Team has been 
trialling for the first time. This is mainly due to an ongoing vacancy in the team and 
underspends on supplies and services budgets as policy priorities are developed 
and refined.  

 
Capital: 
 
Capital expenditure at CoLP comprises three main elements: 

 

6. CoLP Capital Programme – comprising projects developed and managed by the 

Force, which are either funded directly from the Force’s own resources, from Home 

Office funding or via a City Corporation loan facility capped at £5m per annum.   

Page 39



 

 

 

The total CoLP Capital Programme budget for 2023/24 totals £25.344m.  The 

forecast outturn for the year is £18.609m, which represents an underspend of 

£6.735m. The forecast comprises actual spend to 31st December (Q3) of £9.485m, 

commitments of £0.769m and further forecast spend of £8.246m by year end. 

 

The underspend is largely due to rephasing of FCCRAS milestones of £4.639m to 

2024/25.  The underspend is also partly due to delayed use of the prioritisation and 
[...]
awards and an increase in temporary staff costs (£0.3m), net of a £1.3m of saving due to vacancies. 
Premises costs are forecast to be overspent by £0.4m; this was due to a faulty meter which has now been fixed. 
Government grant income is £0.7m above budget due to NLF funded roles and NLEDS. 

(v) Central Expenditure & Income (CE&I): £3.3m underspend. This division of service is used to manage indirect income and 
expenditure items which relate to all business areas. In 2023/24 the CE&I budget included several provisions including an 
allowance to mitigate against a higher-than-expected staff pay award (£0.6m), an officer adjustment factor (£0.5m) to 
manage the Uplift risk of over recruitment against the 986 Officer target, an allowance for market forces supplements not 
captured in the salary estimates (£0.3m) and £1m for wider inflationary pressure. In Q3, budgets totalling £2m, have been 
released as the impact of the cost pressures is incorporated into the outturn forecasts of the other business areas. The Q3 
forecast also includes an increase in government grant funding of £2.9m relating to the 2023/24 - Home Office pay award 
£2.4m and £0.45m Uplift over-recruitment incentive. Plus £0.9m of additional overhead cost recovery from funded work, an 
underspend against six unallocated Officer posts of £0.3m and lower than anticipated expenditure on the rail travel scheme 
(£0.2m). This total positive variance of £6m is offset by £0.4m of pension injury and apprenticeship levy costs and an increase 
in the capital financing contribution of £2.3m to mitigate downstream borrowing risks. 

Business Area Summaries 2023/24 (Q3) continued

P
age 58



Mitigations 2023/24 (Q3)

The 2023/24 revenue estimate included £8.6m of mitigations to deliver a balanced budget. Overall, whilst there is some risk that the 
anticipated (£2m) reduction in Action Fraud exceptional costs and rank ratio savings (£0.3m) will not fully materialise, it is expected 
that with substitute savings the mitigations target of £8.6m will be achieved. A summary of progress against each of the 2023/24 
budget mitigations is shown in Table 5 below along with commentary on sustainability into future years.

P
age 59



Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA)/ Asset Recovery Incentivisation 
Scheme (ARIS) 2023/24 (Q3)
The principal driver for Asset Recovery Incentivisation Scheme (ARIS) is to seek repatriation of funds to victims as detailed in the 
Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA). ARIS receipts should be used to drive up performance on asset recovery or, where appropriate, to 
fund local crime fighting priorities for the benefit of the community. Typically, the use of ARIS funds by POCA Agencies falls into four 
main categories: Crime Reduction, Community Projects, Asset Recovery work and Miscellaneous.

POCA/ARIS receipts vary significantly year on year as demonstrated in in Table 6 and accompanying bar chart below. 

In 2023/24 ARIS/POCA receipts are forecast to be £0.5m.

2021/22 includes a significant ARIS/POCA receipt from Operation Neutron.

P
age 60



Proceeds of Crime Act Funded Expenditure 2023/24 (Q3)

Table 7 below provides a summary of those revenue workstreams which are expected to be funded from the Proceeds of Crime Act 
(POCA) Reserve. In 2023/24 £2.6m of revenue and £12k of capital expenditure is expected to be funded from the POCA Reserve. The 
impact of this on the reserve position is shown in slide 20. 

Column A shows the total commitment per priority area which may span more than one year and column C shows the planned 
expenditure in the current financial year (2023/24). An explanatory note follows on slide 18.

P
age 61



Proceeds of Crime Act Funded Expenditure 2023/24 (Q3)

Notes:
i. Contribution to Safer City Partnership from ARIS receipts 
ii. Funding of Asset Recovery Team was agreed for an initial period of three years 2022/23 to 2024/25 of £1.3m per annum. 

2023/24 is year 2
iii. Total funding of £600k was agreed from 23/24 to drive civil recov
[...]
 brief as the main financial developments are 
covered by the Q3 and 24/25 budget papers on this agenda. For the core, local policing 
budget for 24/25, a combination of funding settlement increases and additional CoLP 
mitigations have largely offset £15.5m of pay award and other pressures. There is, 
however, a significant risk in relation to funding for the National Lead Force not being 
inflation linked which has been escalated to Home Office Ministers by the 
Commissioner and Police Authority Chair. Police Authority Board Members will be kept 
updated on the outcome of that process. 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



Committee(s): 
 Resource Risk and Estates Committee- For information 
 
 

Dated: 
5 February 2024 

Subject: Q3 Workforce Monitoring Report- 2023-24  Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 06-24 

For Information 

Report author(s): Paul Betts, Assistant Commissioner; 
Kelly Harris, Interim HR Director; Rebecca Scrace, HR 
Performance Information 

 
Summary 

 
The Force has previously provided an HR Monitoring Report bi-annually to this 
Committee, but it was agreed with Members that this report would now be provided 
quarterly at each Resource Risk and Estates Committee (RREC). 
 
The report sets out the City of London Police (‘the Force’) Human Resources 
Monitoring Data for Q3 2023/24 between 1st October 2023- 31st December 2023. 
 
 
 
  

Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



HR Monitoring Report

Q3 - October 2023 to December 2023

P
age 77



Contents

1. Summary
2. Workforce Establishment
3. Diversity (Gender and
[...]
Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 City of London Police Revenue and Capital Budget 2024-25
	6 Revenue and Capital Monitoring Update – Q3 2023/24
	Pol_11-24_FINAL RREC_PAB Q3 2023-24 Revenue & Capital Monitoring Slide Deck

	7 Chief Finance Officer (CFO) and Chief Operating Officer (COO) update
	8 HR  Monitoring Update Q3
	Pol_06-24_Q3_HR_Workforce_Report Oct -Dec 23_FINAL

	9 Internal Audit Update
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Security Report: Information Security - "Protecting from Within"
	15 Future Police Estates Member Update
	Firearms Training Facility Strategic Options Appraisal January 2024_Appendix_1
	Pol_09-24_FPEP_Members Update Jan 2024 v0.4_Appendix_2

	16 Future Police estate portfolio combined dashboard
	17 Revenue and Capital Budget 2024/25€Non Public Appendices
	18 City of London Police Risk Register Update
	Risk Register Update Appendix 2 Tier 1 Strategic Risk Register NP January 2024
	Risk_Register_Appendix 2 Tier 2




Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Monday, 20 May 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee held at 

Committee Rooms Guildhall on Monday, 20 May 2024 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP (Chair) 

Deputy James Thomson 

Deputy Dawn Wright 

 

 
Officers: 
Richard Riley CBE 

Kezia Barrass 

 

City of London Police 

Paul Betts 

Alix Newbold 

Alistar Cook 

Mark Paddon 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

 

 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Randall Anderson, Tijs Broeke, Michael Landau 
and Deborah Oliver.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, - that the minutes and non-public summary of the Resource Risk 
and Estates Committee were approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update of 
public outstanding references. 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

5. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (CFO) AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 
(COO) UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update 
from the Chief Finance Officer and Chief Operating Officer.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 



- There was ongoing work on the medium term financial plan, which was 
balanced by the business rate premium, to evaluate its key risks.  

- The Chair welcomed the stabilisation of the financial situation and 
thanked the team for their work to achieve this. 

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted. 
 

6. Q4 WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT- 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Q4 
workforce monitoring 2024 – 2024. 
 
Members noted that there was continued focus on police officer recruitment 
programme and an upward trajectory was continued in relation to police staff 
numbers.  
 
The Chair noted good progress made and queried the historic challenges faced 
by police forces nationally in relation to vetting. Officers agreed this issue 
continued nationally, and provided assurances that the City of London Police 
vetting team was fully staffed, and the systems and processes of this procedure 
would be reviewed to ensure increased efficiency. Officers were keen to ensure 
that vetting would not become an obstacle in recruitment.  
 
Members noted that the areas of concern in relation to filling vacancies were 
the recruitment of officers will specialist skills, detective in local policing and 
also firearms officers. Officers would report on this further at the next Resource 
Risk and Estates Committee.  
 
Members raised concern that the diversity of both gender and ethnicity of City 
of London Police officers was lower than that in the Metropolitan Police and 
queried the action plan to address this. Officers outlined that there is more 
diversity within the staff numbers than within officer numbers and agreed that 
there was work to be done in this area. Officers would present a report to the 
committee in November 2024 to outline how this would be addressed.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

7. PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN 2023/24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the provisional 
revenue and capital budget outturn 2023 – 2024.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members welcomed the balanced outcome and questioned if this would 
be sustainable in future years and highlighted work to be done to identify 
funding sources available and where these had been under/over applied.  

- Members queried the budget implications if the recruitment target in 
November 2024 would not be met. Officers agreed that the recruitment 
uplift was challenging and expected to factor in the pay awards which 
were not yet confirmed. Members flagged the potential issue of 
probation pay and were assured that the budget was in accordance with 
the target operating model.  



- The Proceeds Of Crime Act (POCA) receipts were forecast to be around 
£500,000 annually, which was based on previous years. The use of the 
POCA reserved were to be finalised but would not be fully assessable 
for another two years. Officers also confirmed that portions of these 
receipts would be returned to victims.  

- Members noted that the funding model was not consistent year to year, 
and this was challenging for the force to run as an organisation.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain which provided an internal audit 
update.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

9. BUSINESS RATE PREMIUM  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner 
which outlined the business rate premium.  
 
The Secure City programme would be funded by business rate premium 
allocations and on street parking reserves and would be fully funded.  
Members welcomed the transparency of the report and requested further clarity 
would be provided on what money is being used and how the money not 
allocated to the Police would be spent, for the benefit of Members and rate 
payers.  
The £1.6m security pressures had risen to £2.7m, this was due to a full 
reconciliation of security costs and would be reviewed annually.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members noted that Hayley Williams would be leaving the City of London 
Police after 27 years of service and thanked her for her work and dedication.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, - that the non-public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates 
Committee on 2 February 2024 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

14. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CYBER SECURITY POSTURE  



Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the City of 
London Police Cyber Security posture relating to the recommendations from an 
enquiry into a data breach at the Police Service of Northern Ireland (PSNI).  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

15. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update of 
the City of London Police risk register.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

16. EASTERN BASE PROGRESS REPORT - MIDDLESEX STREET, CAR 
PARK, MIDDLESEX STREET, E1 7AD   
Members received a report of the City Surveyor which provided an update on 
the Eastern Base progress.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 15:16pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


